

NEW YORK STATE SENATOR Thomas F. O'Mara

Statement from Senator O'Mara on the death of New York State Trooper Nicholas Clark of Troupsburg, Steuben County (UPDATE: Funeral Services announced for Trooper Clark)

THOMAS F. O'MARA July 2, 2018
ISSUE: NEW YORK STATE POLICE



Calling hours for Nicholas Clark will be held at Alfred University's McLane Physical Education Center from 1 to 6 p.m. on Saturday, with a funeral service at the same location scheduled for 11 o'clock Sunday morning.

**Corning, N.Y., July 2**—State Senator Tom O'Mara (R,C,I-Big Flats) released the following statement on the **killing of New York State Trooper Nicholas Clark of Troupsburg**:

"First and foremost, on behalf of our entire region, our thoughts and prayers go out to the family and friends of Trooper Nicholas Clark, and to all of his fellow New York State Troopers. Trooper Clark was killed in the line of duty. His death is another terrible reminder that the men and women of the New York State Police – and all law enforcement agencies – put their lives on the line every single day to protect the safety and well-being of our communities. We are grateful for, and deeply respect and honor their commitment, their service and their sacrifices."

[UPDATES from:

The Leader, "Friends Remember Clark"

WENY-TV, "Fallen Trooper Remembered for Never Forgetting His Roots"

Finger Lakes Radio News, "Funeral Arrangements Set for Slain Trooper"

The Evening Tribune, "Calling hours, services for Clark at Alfred University"